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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

UNSTARRED QUESIION NO.: 773
(Tobeanswered on the 7t December 2023)

UDAN SCHEME FOR TAMIL NADU

773 SHRI SELVAM G

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
s fma be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government proposes to add more air ports acr ossthe country fcv improving regional connectivity under Udan Scheme and if so, the details hereof;

(n) whether it is a fact that development of smaller, existing airportsin Tamil

Nadu isyet to take off under Udan Scheme and if o, the details ther eof and if not, the easons therefor;

(c) the corrective steps taken by the Government in thisregar

(d) the contribution of UDAN scheme in the overall deveinpmem of Civil

Aviation Sect

(e) whether Alrpcrl Authority of India (AAI) has embarked upon development and expansion of airportsin the country, if so, the detailsther eof and the amount allocated and utilized for the purpose; and

(f) the other steps taken by the Government to enhance regional air connectivity from unserved and underserved airportsin the country to make air travel affordableto them

ANSWER

Minister of Statein the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
e e & A A (GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(@) Under Phase- of the scheme for ‘Revival and Upgradation of unserved and under served Airports/Heliports’\Water Aerodromes, the Government has targeted development of 100 Aerodromes. 76 Aerodromes including 2 Water
Aerodromes and 9 Heliports have been oper ationalised so far. Under Phase-l|
of the scheme, additional 50 aer odromes have been targeted to be developed.

(b) to (c): Five airports, namely, Vellore, Neyveli, Salem, Ramnad and Thanjavur have been identified for development and operationalisation under the UDAN Scheme in the State of Tamil Nadu. Salem Airport has already been oper ationalised. Development works at Vellore and Neyveli have

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 192
(Tobeanswered on the 2"d February 2023)

SETTING UP OF AIRPORT AT RAMNAD

192. SHRI K. NAVASKANI

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
Ty T A be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Union Government proposes to set up an airport in Ramnad district in Tamil Nadu and if so, the details ther eof;

(b) whether setting up of the said airport in the district would boost the economy and tourism and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) thetime by which the said airport islikely to be set up?

ANSWER

Minister of Statein the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
i Aot et § 11 & (GEN. (DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a) to (0): Mlnlsry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) launched Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS)- Ude Desh Ka Aam Nagrik (UDAN) on 21.10.2016. UDAN isa demand-driven scheme. The selection of airlines is made through a transparent bidding process.

Ramnad Airport, owned by the Ministry of Defence (Navy) was identified in the 3rd round of bidding under the UDAN scheme for the development and to operate flights. As per the provisions of the Scheme document, the State Government has to provide minimum land, as required for operationalisation of Ramnad Airport, free of cost and free from encumbrances for revival/development of the UDAN airport.

UDAN route connecting Ramnad to Chennai has been awarded to the Selected Airline Operator on 14.12.2022 under UDAN 4.2 round of bidding.
Selected Airline Operators (SAOs) under UDAN ar e obligated to commence the flight operations on a route within a period of 180 days from the issuance of Letter of Award or within two months from the readiness of airport, whichever is later, unless any extension is granted by the Implementing
Agency.

‘GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
Lok Sabha
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 595
( TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 25th July 2024 )

UDAN SCHEME FOR TAMIL NADU

595. SHRI NAVASKANI K
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION

be pleased to state:-
(a) the details of development of projects under UDAN scheme in Tamil Nadu;
(b) the details of the measures being implemented to encourage more Selected Airline Operators (SAOs) to initiate UDAN flights from the unserved and underserved airports in Tamil Nadu;
(¢) whether the Government has implemented specific measures to facilitate the commencement of UDAN flights from airports such as Ramanathapuram, Neyveli, Vellore and Tanjore in Tamil Nadu and if 50, the details thereof; and
(d) the details of the update on the progress made towards achieving the target of operationalizing 1000 UDAN routes by 2024 along with the details of the specific initiatives undertaken in Tamil
Nadu?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
(Shri Murlidhar Mohol)

(a) to () In the State of Tamil Nadu, five (05) airports namely, Salem, Tanjore, Ramnad, Vellore and Nevyeli have been identified for development and operation of flights under UDAN Scheme, out of which operations of flights at Salem have commenced. Licensing of Vellore and Nevyeli is under progress. State Government is yet to provide suitable land for development of civil enclave at Ramnad. At Tanjore, construction of civil enclave can be taken up by AAI on provision of required Approach Road by the State Government.;
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